
 

 

 
 

MEETING 
 

ADULTS AND SAFEGUARDING COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

MONDAY 26TH JANUARY, 2015 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF ADULTS AND SAFEGUARDING COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman: Councillor Sachin Rajput 
Vice Chairman: Councillor Tom Davey 
 

Councillors 
 

 
Barry Rawlings 
Philip Cohen 
 

Pauline Coakley Webb 
Helena Hart 
David Longstaff 
 

Reema Patel 
Reuben Thompstone 
 

 
Substitute Members 
 

Councillor Anthony Finn 
BSc (Econ) FCA 
Councillor Anne Hutton 
 

Councillor Brian Gordon 
LLB 
Councillor Ammar Naqvi 
 
 

Councillor Daniel Thomas 
BA (Hons) 
Councillor Jim Tierney 

 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 

 

Andrew Nathan – Head of Governance 

 
Governance Services contact: Anita Vukomanovic  020 8359 7034  

anita.vukomanovic@barnet.gov.uk 
 

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Minutes  
 

1 - 6 

2.   Absence of Members  
 

 

3.   Declarations of Members Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and 
Non-Pecuinary Interests  
 

 

4.   Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any)  
 

 

5.   Members' Items (if any)  
 

 

6.   Public Questions and Comments (if any)  
 

 

7.   Corporate Grants Programme, 2014/15 - Grant Applications  
 

7 - 22 

8.   The Implications of the Commissioning Plan and The Care Act 
2014 for Adult Social Care in Barnet  
 

To Follow 

9.   Implementation of the Care Act - Adult Social Care Deferred 
Payments Policy  
 

23 - 52 

10.   Committee Forward Work Programme  
 

53 - 60 

11.   Any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent  
 

 

 
 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Anita 
Vukomanovic  020 8359 7034  anita.vukomanovic@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing 
difficulties who have a text phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All 
of our Committee Rooms also have induction loops. 

 
 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 



 
 
 

 

    

 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
Decisions of the Adults and Safeguarding Committee 

 
20 November 2014 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Sachin Rajput (Chairman) 

Councillor Tom Davey (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Barry Rawlings 
Councillor 
Pauline Coakley Webb 
Councillor Helena Hart 
 

Councillor David Longstaff 
Councillor Reema Patel 
Councillor Reuben Thompstone 
 

Apologies for Absence 
 
 
 

1. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of 2 October 2014 are agreed as a correct 
record. 
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Philip Cohen.   
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUINARY INTERESTS  
 
Councillor Barry Rawlings declared a disclosable non-pecuniary interest in relation to 
Agenda Item 8 (Home and Community Support Strategy) by virtue of being a member of 
Unison. 
 
Councillor Reema Patel declared a disclosable non-pecuniary interest in relation to 
Agenda Item 8 (Home and Community Support Strategy) by virtue of being a member of 
Unison. 
 

4. REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
There were none.   
 

5. MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
There were none.   
 

6. PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)  
 
Details of the questions asked and the published answers were provided with the agenda 
papers for the meeting.  Verbal responses were given to supplementary questions at the 
meeting.   
 

  Councillor Philip Cohen 
 

  
 

AGENDA ITEM 1

1



 

2 

Ms. Janet Leifer made a public comment in relation to Agenda Item 7 (Business 
Planning) Members asked questions following the comments which were answered by 
Ms. Leifer. 
 

7. BUSINESS PLANNING  
 
Ms. Kate Kennally, the Strategic Director for Communities introduced the report, which 
set out a proposed five year Commissioning Plan for the Adults and Safeguarding 
Committee.  Ms. Kennally noted that the Committee had considered Business Planning 
at their meetings in July and October 2014. 
 
The Committee considered the report. 
 
The Committee noted that any future options appraisals to evaluate alternative delivery 
models would include consideration of the service remaining in-house. 
 
The Chairman MOVED the following motion: 
 

1. “That the Adults and Safeguarding Committee approves the Commissioning Plan 
(as set out at Appendix A) subject to consultation. The Commissioning Plan sets 
out the strategic priorities, commissioning intentions, outcome measures, revenue 
budgets and capital requirements for recommendation to the council’s Policy and 
Resources Committee on 2nd December 2014.” 

 
Votes were recorded as followed:  
 

In Favour 5 

Against 0 

Abstentions 3 

 
The motion was carried. 
 
Councillor Rajput MOVED the following Amendment: 
 

2. That the Adults and Safeguarding Committee agrees to public consultation on the 
Commissioning Plan commencing immediately following Policy and Resources 
Committee on 2nd December 2014, Policy and Resources Committee on 17 
February 2015 are asked to agree the final Commissioning Plans. 
 

2.1 That the Adults and Safeguarding Committee agrees to public consu
[...]
and Safeguarding Committee agrees to public consultation 
on the Commissioning Plan commencing immediately following Policy and 

3



 

4 

Resources Committee on 2nd December 2014, and that the Policy and 
Resources Committee on 17 February 2015 are asked to agree the final 
Commissioning Plans. 

 
3. The Adults and Safeguarding Committee notes the need to develop 
performance targets for the proposed outcome measures and that the final 
commissioning plan which includes performance targets will be reported to 
Adults and Safeguarding Committee for approval in March 2015.   

 
 

8. HOME CARE COMMISSIONING STRATEGY  
 
Dawn Wakeling, the Adults and Communities Director introduced the report which set out 
the strategy for homecare provision, and described how the strategy would address the 
mechanisms for the procurement of the service.   
 
The Committee considered the report: 
 
Following a request from Members, the Chairman moved to vote on each 
recommendation separately. 
 
The Chairman moved to the vote on Recommendation One, which was: 
 

1. The Committee are asked to agree the strategy for re-commissioning Home and 
Community Support, which centres on ensuring a resilient market and   to carry 
out a managed and safe transition to a commissioning and payment system 
based on service user outcomes, using a two stage procurement approach. 

 
Votes were recorded as follows: 
 

In Favour 5 

Against 0 

Abstentions 3 

 
The motion was carried. 
 
The Chairman MOVED to the vote on Recommendation Two, which was: 
 

2. The committee are asked to agree that payment for travel time is included in the 
home and community support specification.     

 
Votes were recorded as follows: 
 

In Favour 8 

Against 0 

Abstentions 0 

 
RESOLVED that:- 
 
1. The Committee agree the strategy for re-commissioning Home and 
Community Support, which centres on ensuring a resilient market and to 
carry out a managed and safe transition to a commissioning and payment 

4



 

5 

system based on service user outcomes, using a two stage procurement 
approach. 
 

2. The committee agree that payment for travel time is included in the home 
and community support specification.     

 
 

9. COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered the Forward Work Programme, as set out in the report.   
 
The Chairman noted that following agreement with the majority of Members, the meeting 
of the Committee scheduled to take place on 4 December 2014 would be moved to 26 
January 2015. 
 
The Committee noted that the “Management Agreements” report scheduled for March 
2015 would be removed from the Forward Work Programme, and that an item titled “The 
Implications of the Commissioning Plan and The Care Act for Adults Social Care in 
Barnet” would be added to the January 2015 meeting. 
 
 

10. ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
There were none.   
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 9.24 pm 
 
 

5



6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Summary 

This report attaches assessments of grant applications by three not-for-profit organisations.    

 

Recommendations  

(1) That a one-year start-up grant of £7,500 be awarded to Barnet Seniors’ Assembly, 
subject to the council’s Standard Conditions of Grant Aid and the special 
conditions shown in the grant assessment enclosed.   

(2) That, for the reasons set out in the relevant assessment, the application for a 
grant by Barnet Association of Tamil Elders is not supported. 

(3) That a one-year start-up grant of £6,480 be awarded to SAAM Theatre Company, 
subject to the council’s Standard Conditions of Grant Aid and the special 
conditions shown in the grant assessment enclosed. 

 
 

 

Adults & Safeguarding Committee 
 

26 January 2015 
  

Title  
Corporate Grants Programme, 2014/15 
– grant applications  

Report of Deputy Director of Finance & Deputy Chief Operating Officer 

Wards All 

Status Public 

Enclosures                         

Grant
[...]
ge is intentionally left blank



 

 

Summary 

Under the Care Act 2014 all councils in England are required to have a universal deferred 
payments scheme in place from 1 April 2015. Universal deferred payment schemes will be   
required to follow legislation and Department of Health guidance. This report recommends  
a scheme for Barnet Council which meets  legislative and statutory guidance requirements.  
 

 

Recommendations  
1. That the Adults and Safeguarding Committee approve the adoption of a     
           new universal deferred payments scheme as set out in this report with effect      
           from 1 April 2015. This scheme will meet statutory guidance and the         
           legislative requirements of the Care Act 2014. 
    
2. The Adults and Safeguarding Committee approve the recommendations on     
           the amounts that can be deferred. The recommendations as set out in  
           paragraphs  2.4 to 2.5 of this report:  
 
2(a)    That approval is given that under Barnet Council’s universal deferred 

payments scheme the amounts that can be deferred will generally be the 
actual rate the person pays the residential/nursing care provider.  

 

 

Adults and Safeguarding Committee  
 

26 January 2015 
 

 
  

Title  Universal Deferred Payments  

Report of Mathew Kendall, Adults and Communities Director 

Wards All  

Status 
Public 

 

Enclosures                         
Appendix 1: Universal Deferred Payments - Feedback from 
the consultation  
Appendix 2- Equalities Analysis (EqA)   

Officer Contact Details  
Gary Johnson, Customer Finance Manager, Adults and 
Communities, 020 8359 2289, gary.johnson@barnet.gov.uk 

AGENDA ITEM 9

23



2(b)   That approval is given that the rate to be deferred will be regularly reviewed 
under the guidance and procedures. 

 
3.      The Adults and Safeguarding Committee approve the recommendations on  
          interest and administrative charges for deferred payments. The 
          recommendations as set out in paragraphs 2.9 to 2.11 of this report: 
 
3(a)    That approval is given that the interest rate is set at the rate it costs the 

Council and/or at the rate as set by the Department of Health, whichever is the 
lower amount. 

 
3(b)   That approval is given that the actual costs incurred in arranging and 

maintaining the deferred payment will be charged. 
 
3(c)    That approval is given that the administrative, legal and interest charges will 

be rolled up into the overall deferred payment agreement should the person 
decide they want to defer these costs.  

 
4.      The Adults and Safeguarding Committee approve the recommendations on  
         offering deferred payments to people receiving non-residential care services,  
         in addition to residential care. The recommendations as set out in paragraphs  
         2.14 to 2.15 of this report: 
 
4(a)   That approval is given that options around offering deferred payments to 
          people receiving community based care services will be explored and should 
          further amendments to the scheme be required a report will come back to the 

Adults and Safeguarding Committee on this issue. 
 
4(b)    That approval is given that on  a ‘case by case’ basis that the Barnet scheme 

allows deferred payments for people in supported living. 
 
5.       The Adults and Safeguarding Committee approve the recommendation on the    
           treatment of rental income from properties. The recommendation as set out in  
           paragraph 2.21 of this report: 
 
5(a)    That approval is given that  the option of a disregard on rental income is 

reviewed after consulting other local authorities to establish best practice and 
further work with Barnet Homes and other housing providers to establish the 
viability of a rental income disregard scheme. If a rental income disregard is 
viable, that this is included within the deferred payments guidance and 
procedures. 

 
6.       The Adults and Safeguarding Committee approve the recommendation on the  
          types of security that can be accepted when offering deferred payment. The    
          recommendation as set out in paragraph 2.23 of this report: 
 
6(a)    That approval is given that the requirement to have discretion to accept other 

forms of security will be incorporated within the finalised universal deferred 
payments guidance and procedures. 

 
 

24



7.       The Adults and Safeguarding Committee give approval to the recommendation  
          that authority to finalise and agree a universal deferred payments guidance    
          and procedure is delegated to the Director for Adults and Communities in                 
          consultation with the Chairman of the Adults and Safeguarding Committee.  
          The recommendation as set out in paragraph 2.28 of this report.   
 
8.     That the Adult and Safeguarding Committee give rigorous consideration to the 
         equalities analysis and the consultation outcomes in the appendices to this  
         report (Appendices 1 and 2).  
 

 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 

Legislative Background 
 
1.1 The Government is committed to ensuring that no-one should be forced to sell 

their home during their lifetime to pay for care costs. People with assessed 
needs for residential or nursing care, who own their home are sometimes 
faced with the prospect of selling it to pay for their care costs. For people 
receiving community based care services the value of their main home is not 
taken into account when assessing contributions towards care.  

 
1.2 For some people who are assessed as needing care and move into 

residential/nursing care and own their home there is an automatic disregard of 
the value of the property where, for example, it is occupied by a spouse or 
partner or a close relative who has a disability. This will continue under 
universal deferred payments. 

 
1.3 Where the main home is taken into account, a deferred payment is a way of 

deferring the costs of residential/nursing care in exchange for putting a legal 
charge on the property. The council agrees to pay for the costs or 
residential/nursing care in return for the person receiving care or their 
representative agreeing for these payments to be secured as debt against the 
property.  Entering into a deferred payment agreement with the council allows 
a person to retain their home and defer paying some of the costs of care and 
support until a later date.   

 
1.4 Under the Care Act 2014 and from 1st April 2015, all councils in England will 

be required to offer a deferred payment to people who are assessed as 
needing residential/nursing care and when their main home has been taken 
into account when financially assessing a contribution. The establishment of a 
universal deferred payment scheme will mean that fewer people will be faced 
with the prospect of selling their home in order to pay for care.  

 
1.5 The purpose of this report is to set out Barnet Council’s policy for a universal 

deferred payments scheme from April 2015.  This policy takes into account 
the main changes introduced by the Care Act 2014 and statutory guidance 
published by the Department of Health on 24 October 2014. 

 
  
 

25



Current deferred payment schemes 
 
1.6 There is existing legislation which allows councils to offer deferred payments 

for people with a property and who are assessed as needing 
residential/nursing care. Section 55 of the Health and Social Care Act 2001 
already allows councils to offer deferred payments for people receiving 
residential/nursing care. Barnet Council has its own deferred payment scheme 
which meets this requirement.  

 
1.7 Although councils are already required to have a deferred payments scheme, 

existing schemes are locally administered and will often have different rules 
on eligibility. To reduce anomalies across the country and to ensure 
consistency between councils, the 
[...]
 
Council are: 

 

• To ensure that those who have been assessed as needing care may 
not need to sell their main home to pay for these care costs; 

• That those who can afford to pay a contribution continue to do so; 

• To ensure that residents are fully informed about deferred payments 
and care funding options; 

• That the scheme is self-financing and sustainable. 
 
2.2 In addition to the key principles which underpin the scheme it is proposed that 

there are a number specific policy changes under the proposed scheme for 
Barnet. This report sets out the main changes and those changes which were 
also subject to consultation (see Appendix 1). The six week consultation 
started on 9 September and ended on 21 October 2014. The feedback 
received was broadly in favour of some of the proposals in this report. The 
need to ensure that the scheme is financially sustainable has shaped the 
recommendations on administrative and interest charges. These charges are 
necessary to cover the costs of the scheme.   

  
Deferring the costs of care.  

  
2.3 The Department of Health guidance allows councils to have discretion on the 

amount of residential/nursing care costs that can be deferred. The basic 
contracted rate Barnet Council pays for residential care is £500.48 or £546.01 
per week.  Universal deferred payments allows councils to defer at the 
contracted rates with residential/nursing care providers or the private rate 
someone pays as a self-funding client or the rate paid because they choose 
more expensive accommodation. 

 
 Recommendation 
 
2.4 To promote choice and ensure greater flexibility on the care and support 

provided, it is recommended that under Barnet Council’s universal deferred 
payments scheme the amounts that can be deferred will generally be the 
actual rate the person pays the residential/nursing care provider. This actual 
rate includes where applicable the private rate.  

 
2.5 The rate to be deferred will be regularly reviewed und
[...]
f registering a legal charge, land property searches; 

• The costs of property valuation; 

• Legal costs associated with the setting up of a deferred payment agreement; 
administrative costs.  

 
Recommendation 

 
2.9 To ensure that the universal deferred payment scheme is sustainable and 

self-financing as possible, it is proposed that the interest rate is set at the rate 
it costs the Council and/or at the rate as set by the Department of Health, 
whichever is the lower amount.   

 
2.10 Only the actual costs incurred in arranging and maintaining the deferred 

payment will be charged. To ensure transparency and choice these charges 
will be publicly available and clearly set out as part of the deferred payment 
application process. Preliminary work on the costings would indicate that 
these would be in the region of £615 set up cost plus annual running costs of 
£70 per year. The actual costs will be finalised and published nearer the go 
live date on 1 April 2015. 

 

28



2.11 That the administrative, legal and interest rate charges will be rolled up into 
the overall deferred payment agreement should the person decide they want 
to defer these costs.  
 
Deferred payments for people in other care settings. 

 
2.12 When consulting on the draft guidance the Department of Health initially 

sought feedback on the possibility of allowing deferred payments for people 
receiving non-residential or community based care services, for example 
home care.  Although someone’s main home is not taken into account when 
financially assessing contributions towards community based care, there are 
circumstances when a person may want to unlock the equitable value in their 
home. For example, someone with assessed care needs may want to use the 
equity in their property to purchase additional care over and above the care 
they have been assessed as needing.  

 
2.13 The Department of Health guidance refers to councils having discretion to 

offer deferred payments to people who move from their main home into a 
supported living setting.  

 
 Recommendation 
 
2.14 That options around offering deferred payments to people receiving 

community based care services will be explored and should further 
amendments to the scheme be required a report will go forward to the Adults 
and Safeguarding Committee. 

 
2.15 To promote greater choice and flexibility when arranging care it is proposed 

that on a ‘case by case’ basis that the Barnet scheme allows deferred 
payments for people in supported living.  

  
Universal Deferred Payments policy  

 
2.16 In addition to the main changes already highlighted within this report, the 

introduction of universal deferred payments introduces a number of other 
changes and adjustments to Barnet Council’s existing deferred payments 
scheme. These changes were also commented upon during the local Barnet 
public consultation.   

 
Treatment of rental income  

 
2.17 Although the person receiving care will be eligible for deferred payments they 

will still be responsible for paying a contribution towards their care out of their 
assessable income. Where someone’s main home has been taken into 
account and the person is entitled to a deferred payment, there is a question 
as to how any rental income is treated when assessing a contribution towards 
care.  

 
2.18  Under the current deferred payments scheme when assessing rental income, 

net rental income is fully taken into account along with other assessable 
income. After assessing a charge the person living in residential/nursing care 

29



is left with a personal expenses allowance of £24.90 per week (2015/16 
rates). This expenses allowance is set by the Department of Health and 
follows statutory guidance. 

 
2.19 From 1 April 2015, under the Department of Health guidance the personal 

expenses allowance increases from £24.90 to £144 per week for people who 
will be eligible for a universal deferred payment. The intention of the increase 
is to allow people to retain additional income to pay for any associated 
housing costs, such as the costs of maintaining the property. 

 
2.20 The Department of Health guidance also allows councils discretion to have a 

further disregard on rental income, at a rate to be decided by each local 
authority. The purpose of this disregard is to incentivise people who qualify for 
a deferred payment to rent out their property. 
 
Recommendation 

 
2.21 It is proposed that the option of a disregard on rental income is reviewed after 

consulting other local authorities to establish best practice and further work 
with Barnet Homes and other housing providers to establish the viability of a 
rental income disregard scheme. If a rental income disregard is viable, that 
this is included within the deferred payments guidance and procedures.  

 
Other forms of security  

 
2.22 Councils are required to obtain adequate security when entering into a 

deferred payment agreement.  The primary form of security will be a legal 
charge registered on the person’s main or only home.  It is also necessary to 
provide for discretion on accepting other forms of security as there may be 
cases where refusal to do so may lead to the Council being unable to enforce 
debts that the resident has accrued, in accordance with section 69 (2) of the 
Care Act 2014 (See Legal section of the report paragraph 5.3.3).  

 
 Recommendation 
 
2.23 The requirement to have discretion to accept other forms of security will be 

incorporated within the finalised universal deferred payments guidance and 
procedures. 

 
 Advice and information  
 
2.24 Under the Care Act 2014 councils will have a responsibility to provide advice 

and information about care and support. This responsibility extends to advice 
and information about deferred payments, including: 

 

• A clear process to explain deferred payments agreements which takes into 
account a person’s mental capacity.  

• Advice on rentin

Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Adults and Safeguarding Committee 

 
26 January 2015 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Sachin Rajput (Chairman) 

Councillor Tom Davey (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Barry Rawlings 
Councillor Philip Cohen 
Councillor Pauline Coakley Webb 
Councillor Helena Hart 
 

Councillor David Longstaff 
Councillor Reema Patel 
Councillor Reuben Thompstone 
 

 
 

1. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of 20 November 2014 are agreed as a 
correct record. 
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
There were none. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUINARY INTERESTS  
 
None. 
 

4. REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
There were none. 
 

5. MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
There were none. 
 

6. PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)  
 
None were received. 
 

7. CORPORATE GRANTS PROGRAMME, 2014/15 - GRANT APPLICATIONS  
 
The Adults and Health Commissioning Director Dawn Wakeling introduced the report 
which included special conditions contained in the assessments of grant applications by 
three not-for-profit organisations. 
 
The Committee noted that the applicants will be formally notified of the decisions taken. 
 
The Chairman of the Adults and Safeguarding Committee MOVED to the vote on the 
Recommendations as set out in the report. 
 
The votes were recorded as follows: 



 

2 

 

In Favour 9 

Against 0 

Abstentions 0 

 
RESOLVED that: 
 

1. That a one-year start-up grant of £7,500 be awarded to Barnet Seniors’ 
Assembly, subject to the council’s Standard Conditions of Grant Aid and the 
special conditions shown in the grant assessment enclosed. 
 

2. That, for the reasons set out in the relevant assessment, the application for 
a grant by Barnet Association of Tamil Elders is not supported. 
 

3. That a one-year start-up grant of £6,480 be awarded to SAAM Theatre 
Company, subject to the council’s Standard Conditions of Grant Aid and the 
special conditions shown in the grant assessment enclosed. 

 
 

8. THE IMPLICATIONS OF THE COMMISSIONING PLAN AND THE CARE ACT 2014 
FOR ADULT SOCIAL CARE IN BARNET  
 
The Chairman of the Adults and Safeguarding Committee introduced the report and 
noted the overall vision of the Commissioning plan as set out under paragraph 2.1 of the 
report. 
 
The Adults and Health Commissioning Director Dawn Wakeling, informed the Committee 
of the need to reduce the demand for adult social care through enabling people to live 
healthier, full and active lives alongside the development of innovative ways to meet 
demand growth and financial pressures. 
 
It was noted that the Commissioning Plan approach is consistent with the themes 
identified within the Health and Well-Being Strategy, in particular, ‘Care where Needed’ 
which identifies plans for developing increased independence for older people.  
 
The Committee further noted that the development of a Strategic Outline Case for a new 
Target Operating Model for Adults Social Care which will be presented to the Committee 
in autumn 2015.  
 
The Chairman of the Committee MOVED to the vote on the Recommendations as set out 
in the report. 
 
Votes were recorded as follows: 
 

In Favour 5 

Against 0 

Abstentions 4 

 
 RESOLVED that: 
 



 

3 

1. The Adults and Safeguarding Committee agree the strategic case for change 
in the report. 
 

2. The Adults and Safeguarding Committee agree the service development 
principles set out in this report in section 4. 
 

3. The Adults and Safeguarding Committee agree the approach to initiating the 
alternative delivery project. 

 
 

9. IMPLEMENTATION OF THE CARE ACT 2014 - ADULT SOCIAL CARE 
DEFERRED PAYMENTS POLICY  
 
The Chairman welcomed Gary Johnson, Customer Finance Manager to the meeting. 
  
Mathew Kendall, the Adults and Communities Director introduced the report which set 
out the Council’s policy for a new universal deferred payments scheme to take effect 
from the 1st of April 2015.  
 
The Adults and Communities Director informed the Committee that by virtue of the Care 
Act 2014 all councils in England will be required to offer a deferred payment scheme to 
people who are assessed as needing residential/ nursing care and their main home has 
been taken into account when financially assessing a contribution.  
 
Councillor Reuben Thompstone referred to paragraph 1.2 of the report (p.25) and noted 
that for clarity a comma should be inserted following the wording ‘a spouse or partner’ to 
read: 
 
For some people who are assessed as needing care and move into residential/nursing 
care and own their home there is an automatic disregard of the value of the property 
where, for example, it is occupied by a spouse or partner, or a close relative who has a 
disability. This will continue under universal deferred payments. 
 
Mr Johnson briefed the Committee about the interest and administrative charges and 
noted that the interest rate charged by the Council from 1 April 2015 will be reviewed on 
a quarterly basis to reflect any change in the Council’s borrowing requirements and 
interest rates.  
 
The Committee requested that Officers provide Members with a summary on Universal 
Deferred Payments Scheme in relation to The Care Act 2014 illustrating the discretionary 
and non-discretionary elements of the scheme. 
 
 
The Chairman MOVED to the vote on the Recommendations as set out in the report. 
 
Votes were recorded as follows: 
 

In Favour 9 

Against 0 

Abstentions 0 

 
RESOLVED that: 
 



 

4 

1. That the Adults and Safeguarding Committee approve the adoption of a 
new universal deferred payments scheme as set out in this report with effect 
from 1 April 2015. This scheme will meet statutory guidance and the 
legislative requirements of the Care Act 2014. 
 
2. The Adults and Safeguarding Committee approve the recommendations on 
the amounts that can be deferred. The recommendations as set out in 
paragraphs 2.4 to 2.5 of this report: 
 
2 (a) That approval is given that under Barnet Council’s universal deferred 
payments scheme the amounts that can be deferred will generally be the 
actual rate the person pays the residential/nursing care provider. 
 
2(b) That approval is given that the rate to be deferred will be regularly reviewed 
under the guidance and procedures. 
 
3. The Adults and Safeguarding Committee approve the recommendations on 
interest and administrative charges for deferred payments. The 
recommendations as set out in paragraphs 2.9 to 2.11 of this report: 
 
3 (a) That approval is given that the interest rate is set at the rate it costs the 
Council and/or at the rate as set by the Department of Health, whichever is the 
lower amount. 
 
3 (b) That approval is given that the actual costs incurred in arranging and 
maintaining the deferred payment will be charged. 
 
3 (c) That approval is given that the administrative, legal and interest charges will 
be rolled up into the overall deferred payment agreement should the person 
decide they want to defer these costs. 
 
4. The Adults and Safeguarding Committee approve the recommendations on 
offering deferred payments to people receiving non-residential care services, 
in addition to residential care. The recommendations as set out in paragraphs 
2.14 to 2.15 of this report: 
 
4 (a) That approval is given that options around offering deferred payments to 
people receiving community based care services will be explored and should 
further amendments to the scheme be required a report will come back to the 
Adults and Safeguarding Committee on this issue. 
 
4 (b) That approval is given that on a ‘case by case’ basis that the Barnet scheme 
allows deferred payments for people in supported living. 
 
5. The Adults and Safeguarding Committee approve the recommendation on the 
treatment of rental income from properties. The recommendation as set out in 
paragraph 2.21 of this report: 
 
5 (a) That approval is given that the option of a disregard on rental income is 
reviewed after consulting other local authorities to establish best practice and 
further work with Barnet Homes and other housing providers to establish the 
viability of a rental income disregard scheme. If a rental income disregard is 
viable, that this is included within the deferred payments guidance and 



 

5 

procedures. 
 
6. The Adults and Safeguarding Committee approve the recommendation on the 
types of security that can be accepted when offering deferred payment. The 
recommendation as set out in paragraph 2.23 of this report: 
 
6(a) That approval is given that the requirement to have discretion to accept other 
forms of security will be incorporated within the finalised universal deferred 
payments guidance and procedures. 
 
7. The Adults and Safeguarding Committee give approval to the recommendation 
that authority to finalise and agree a universal deferred payments guidance 
and procedure is delegated to the Director for Adults and Communities in 
consultation with the Chairman of the Adults and Safeguarding Committee. 
The recommendation as set out in paragraph 2.28 of this report. 
 
8. That the Adult and Safeguarding Committee give rigorous consideration to the 
equalities analysis and the consultation outcomes in the appendices to this 
report (Appendices 1 and 2). 
 
 

10. COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee noted the Forward Work Programme as set out in Appendix A of the 
report. When considering the Forward Work Programme, Officers commented that it 
might be advisable to group forthcoming items on The Care Act 2014.  
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

1. The Committee note the 2014/15 work programme. 
 
 

11. ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
There were none. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 8.15pm. 
 
 


